Sec. 16. By adding to the end of section five (5) of chapter four

(4) of said charter the following:

"And to regulate and determine the manner in which bodies which have been buried or placed in a vault or tomb, or other place for the purpose of burial may be removed."

Sec. 17. By adding to the end of section five (5) of chapter four

(4) of said charter the following:

"Forty-seventh:" To regulate the construction of buildings, chimneys and stacks within the limits of said city, also the emission of dense smoke; it shall also have authority to prohibit and prevent the erection or maintenance of any insecure or unsafe buildings, stacks, walls or chimneys and the emission of dense smoke in said city, and to declare them to be nuisances, and to provide for their summary abatement.

It shall also have authority to enact ordinances imposing penalties upon persons or parties who may create, continue or suffer nuisances to exist, such penalties not to exceed, however, in any case, a fine of one hundred (100) dollars or ninety days' imprisonment.

SEC. 18. By amending section seven (7) of chapter five (5) of

said charter by adding at the end thereof the following:

Provided, That the fiscal year shall begin on the first (1st) day of each and every year, beginning with the first (1st) day of January, 1889.

SEC. 19. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5th, 1887.

CHAPTER 16.

[S. F. No. 197.]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That that certain act entitled "An Act to Amend and Consolidate the Charter of the City of Minneapolis," approved March eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), the same being chapter seventy-six (76) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), as the same has been amended and now reads, be and hereby is further amended by adding to the end of section thirty-five (35) of chapter six (6) of said charter the following words and figures, to wit: "or said city council may appropriate out of the current expense fund of said city, sometimes called the general fund, a sum of money sufficient to defray the expenses of any institution in said city established for the care and reformation

of fallen women, and the Bethany Home in said city is hereby designated as such an institution, established for the care and reformation of fallen women." Said sum of money not to exceed the sum of six hundred (600) dollars per month.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1887.

CHAPTER 17.

87 C 17 100-M = 16

(H. F. 188.)

AN ACT TO REPEAL SUB-DIVISION TWENTY-NINE (29), SECTION FIVE (5), CHAPTER FOUR (4), OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS. AND TO CONFER THE POWER THEREBY GRANTED UPON THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS OF SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the twenty-ninth (29th) sub-division of section five (5), chapter four (4), of an act entitled "an act to amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Minneapolis," approved March eighth (8th), eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the

same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. That the board of park commissioners of the city of Minneapolis shall hereafter have authority to direct and regulate the planting and preservation of shade and ornamental trees and shrubbery in the streets, alleys and public grounds of said city, and to appoint, upon the recommendation of its president, a city forester whose general duties shall be to inspect, and in his discretion condemn, any trees or shrubs offered for sale in said city; to superintend and regulate the planting and culture of the same in said streets, alleys and public grounds and to perform such other similar duties as said board may by ordinance prescribe. Said board is also authorized to enact such ordinance or ordinances as it may deem proper to carry out the purposes of this act and shall provide for the proper compensation of such city forester, to be paid out of the park funds.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its

passage.

Approved February 19, 1887.